Balance, end of year  —  52,345

Total gains (losses) recognized in profit or loss
Net investment income excluding result of
segregated funds

 11,410  646

Total gains (losses) recognized in profit or loss
for assets and liabilities held at reporting date
Net investment income excluding result of
segregated funds

 11,290  646

There were no transfers from Level 3 to Level 2 during the year ended December 31, 2025
(2024: $845,670). Transfers out of level 3 are the result of unobservable assumptions not
being considered to be significant to the assets valuation at the reporting date, thus
satisfying the criteria for Level 2.

The effects of unobservable inputs on fair value measurement
The fair value of level 3 assets includes a number of investments that are impacted by
different market sensitivities. The significant assumptions used to assess the market
sensitivity of these assets include: changes in interest rates and real estate capitalization
rates. The analysis was based on a 1% increase and a 1% decrease in the relevant
sensitivity.

The  following table  shows the impact of this  analysis on the  fair value of the related
underlying funds at December 31:

2025 2024

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

FVTPL assets: $ $ $ $

Interest rate  (202)  202  (237)  237

Real estate capitalization rates  (772)  1,204  (1,072)  1,662

Notes to consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2025 (amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except where
otherwise stated)

The Independent Order of Foresters 44

3.3 Derivative Financial Instruments
Foresters Financial utilizes derivative financial instruments, including options and foreign
exchange forward contracts, when appropriate, to hedge against fluctuations in foreign
exchange rates and changes in stock market indices.  Foresters Financial does not enter into
these financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes.  Foresters Financial only

[…]

Foresters Financial's interest-sensitive instruments are as follows:

2025 2024
Fixed-

rate
Floating

rate Total Fixed-rate Floating
rate Total

Financial instruments
Assets  6,192,713  489,703  6,682,416  6,175,285  288,768  6,464,053
Liabilities  (248,784)  —  (248,784)  (248,558)  —  (248,558)

 5,943,929  489,703  6,433,632  5,926,727  288,768  6,215,495
Underlying items of direct participating
contracts  (300,144)  (13,171)  (313,315)  (285,820)  (9,859)  (295,679)

 5,643,785  476,532  6,120,317  —  5,640,907  278,909  5,919,816

Insurance and reinsurance
contracts held
Liabilities  6,566,765  6,502,824
Assets  (987,672)  (926,035)

 5,579,093  5,576,789
Direct participating contracts  (526,851)  (522,422)

 5,052,242  5,054,367

Notes to consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2025 (amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except where
otherwise stated)

The Independent Order of Foresters 80

ii. Sensitivity analysis
An analysis of Foresters Financial's sensitivity to a 1% parallel shift in market interest rates
at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is presented below.

Change in net income (loss) Change in surplus

2025 2024 2025 2024

Impact of 1.0% increase in interest rates
Insurance contracts issued and reinsurance
contracts held  328,108  338,452  328,108  338,452

Financial instruments  (407,188)  (414,766)  (407,188)  (414,766)

 (79,080)  (76,314)  (79,080)  (76,314)

Impact of 1.0% decrease in interest rates
Insurance contracts issued and reinsurance
contracts held  (410,818)  (431,349)  (410,818)  (431,349)

Financial instruments  470,973  480,452  470,973  480,452

 60,155  49,103  60,155  49,103

Changes in interest rates mainly affect the net income (loss) and surplus as follows. The
effects on net income (loss) and surplus are presented net of the related income tax.

• Net income (loss):
▪ Interest revenue and other finance costs on floating-rate financial instruments
▪ Changes in the fair values of derivatives and fixed-rate financial instruments

measured at FVTPL.
▪ Insurance finance income and expenses recognized in total comprehensive

income (loss).

• Surplus:
▪ Changes in the fair value of fixed-rate financial assets measured at FVOCI.
▪ The effect on total comprehensive income (loss).

[…]

funds that invest in equities.  Equity price risk arising from the underlying items of direct
participating insurance contracts is generally borne by the  contract holders except to the
extent of Foresters Financial's share of the performance of the underlying items. Foresters
Financial is also exposed to equity price risk from equity guarantees in variable annuity
contracts.

Foresters Financial's Risk and Investment Committee regularly monitors equity price risk
and manages material investments on an individual basis. Investment limits require
business units to hold diversified portfolios of assets and restrict concentration to
geographies and industries. Foresters Financial does not have a significant concentration of
equity price risk.

Notes to consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2025 (amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except where
otherwise stated)

The Independent Order of Foresters 81

ii. Sensitivity analysis
An analysis of Foresters Financial's sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in equity prices
at the reporting date, assuming all other variables remain constant, is presented below.

Change in net income
(loss) Change in surplus

2025 2024 2025 2024
Impact of 10% increase in equity markets
Insurance and reinsurance contracts held  (16,640)  (16,190)  (16,640)  (16,190)
Financial instruments  32,845  30,163  32,845  30,163

 16,205  13,973  16,205  13,973
Impact of 10% decrease in equity markets
Insurance and reinsurance contracts held  16,640  16,190  16,640  16,190
Financial instruments  (32,845)  (30,163)  (32,845)  (30,163)

 (16, 205)  (13, 973)  (16, 205)  (13, 973)

Changes in equity prices mainly affect net income (loss) and surplus as follows. The effects
on net income (loss) and surplus are presented net of the related income tax.

• Net income (loss) and Surplus:
▪ Changes in the fair value of equity investments that are not underlying items.
▪ Changes in the amount of Foresters Financial's share of the fair value of

underlying items of direct participating contracts relating to loss components.

7.3 Insurance risk
Insurance risk is the risk of loss due to actual experience differing from the experience
assumed when a product was designed and priced with respect to claims, certificate holder

[…]

the risk that contracts are surrendered or significant cash withdrawals are made before
sufficient fees have been collected to cover up-front commissions paid by Foresters
Financial. The risk is mitigated by charging penalties on the early surrender of contracts.

Traditional participating contracts provide policyholders with policyholder dividends which
are discretionary and not guaranteed. Participating policyholders are allocated 100% of any
dividends that are declared.

Notes to consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2025 (amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except where
otherwise stated)

The Independent Order of Foresters 84

c) Sensitivity analysis
The table below analyzes how CSM, net income (loss), and surplus would have increased
(decreased) if changes in insurance risk exposures that were reasonably possible at the
reporting date had occurred.

This analysis presents the sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance
and assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Change in CSM

Change in total
comprehensive income

(loss) Change in surplus
Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

2025
Mortality rates adversely
impacted by 1% increase  (19,150)  (11,277)  (42,090)  (17,032)  (42,090)  (17,032)
Mortality rates adversely
impacted by 1% decrease  (830)  (4,636)  (93)  (84)  (93)  (84)
Mortality rates favourably
impacted by 1% increase  447  1,883  57  50  57  50
Mortality rates favourably
impacted by 1% decrease  20,469  12,004  41,594  18,378  41,594  18,378
Morbidity rates (1%
favourable)  94  97  112  109  112  109
Morbidity rates (1%
unfavourable)  (94)  (97)  (112)  (109)  (112)  (109)
Lapse rates (10% favourable)  29,341  46,070  103,460  97,800  103,460  97,800
Lapse rates (10%
unfavourable)  (13,631)  (19,607)  (127,155)  (117,745)  (127,155)  (117,745)
Operating expenses (10%
favourable)  33,083  36,496  49,097  39,150  49,097  39,150
Operating expenses (10%
unfavourable)  (32,568)  (34,614)  (43,066)  (40,808)  (43,066)  (40,808)

2024
Mortality rates adversely
impacted by 1% increase  (23,378)  (13,096)  (39,536)  (16,772)  (39,536)  (16,772)
Mortality rates adversely
impacted by 1% decrease  (817)  (956)  (78)  (73)  (78)  (73)
Mortality rates favourably
impacted by 1% increase  494  1,141  50  44  50  44
Mortality rates favourably
impacted by 1% decrease  31,162  17,461  33,443  13,954  33,443  13,954
Morbidity rates (1%
favourable)  91  285  106  (61)  106  (61)
Morbidity rates (1%
unfavourable)  (119)  37  (140)  (273)  (140)  (273)
Lapse rates (10% favourable)  40,515  60,139  97,633  87,775  97,633  87,775
Lapse rates (10%
unfavourable)  (19,132)  (26,969)  (125,551)  (113,134)  (125,551)  (113,134)
Operating expenses (10%
favourable)  42,262  44,342  41,300  32,094  41,300  32,094
Operating expenses (10%
unfavourable)  (36,918)  (40,246)  (39,043)  (35,679)  (39,043)  (35,679)

Notes to consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2025 (amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except where
otherwise stated)

The Independent Order of Foresters 85

Changes in underwriting risk exposures mainly affect the CSM, the net income and surplus
as follows. The effects of the net income (loss) and surplus are presented net of related
income tax.

• CSM
▪ Changes in fulfillment cash flows not relating to any loss components, other

than those recognized as insurance finance income or expenses.
• Net income (loss):

▪ Changes in fulfillment cash flows relating to loss components and changes in